ducts and the banks’ ability to live up to

customer expectations. Länsförsäkringar

received a top ranking for all of the criteria

measured, including image, customer ex-

pectations, product range, service quality,

value-for-money and loyalty. The survey

also indicated that full-service customers

are generally more satisfied than customers

who use several banks.

Continued growth
The number of customers increased 11%

to 761,000 (686,000) and the number of

household financing customers rose 20%

to 179,000 (149,000). The number of pro-

ducts per customer also increased. The

number of bank cards rose 23% to 211,000

(172,000) and the number of private and

savings accounts increased steadily. Sales,

advisory services and customer services

are carried out through the 116 branches

		  Q3	 Q3	 Jan.-Sep.	 Jan.-Sep.	 2008
Group 		  2009	 2008	 2009	 2008

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 		  4.0	 4.6	 4.3	 4.6	 4.4

Return on total capital, %		  0.2	 0.3	 0.2	 0.3	 0.3

Investment margin, % 		  0.87	 1.28	 0.98	 1.24	 1.30

Cost/income ratio before loan losses 		  0.75	 0.72	 0.75	 0.74	 0.75

Cost/income ratio after loan losses 		  0.80	 0.78	 0.79	 0.79	 0.80

Tier 1 ratio according to Basel II, % 		  12.7	 14.2	 12.7	 14.2	 14.6

Tier 1 ratio according to transition rules, % 		  8.6	 8.7	 8.6	 8.7	 8.6

Capital adequacy ratio according to Basel II, % 		  15.1	 17.3	 15.1	 17.3	 17.7

Capital adequacy ratio according to transition rules, % 		  10.2	 10.6	 10.2	 10.6	 10.4

Percentage of bad debts, % 		  0.28	 0.28	 0.28	 0.28	 0.22

Provision ratio in relation to lending, %  		  0.38	 0.44	 0.38	 0.44	 0.35

Loan losses, % 		  0.07	 0.09	 0.06	 0.08	 0.07

3    Länsförsäkringar Bank INTERIM REPORT January-September 2009

of the 24 regional insurance companies

and via the Internet and telephone. Two

new branches were opened during the

quarter. Länshem Fastighetsförmedling’s

93 branches throughout Sweden also serve

as an increasingly significant sales channel.

The number of Länshem Fastighetsför-

medling branches increased by 12 during

the third quarter. Länshem Fastighets